
 
  

 

JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

4.00 pm 
Tuesday 

15 October 2019 

Council Chamber, 
Havering Town Hall, 
Main Road, Romford, 

RM1 3BD 

 
COUNCILLORS: (Quorum: 4) 

 

 
For information about the meeting please contact: 

Anthony Clements 
anthony.clements@oneSource.co.uk  01708 433065 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BARKING & 
DAGENHAM 
 

  
LONDON BOROUGH OF  

WALTHAM FOREST 
 

Councillor Eileen Keller 
Councillor Paul Robinson 
Councillor Mohammed Khan 

 Councillor Umar Alli 
 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING 
 

  
ESSEX COUNTY COUNCIL 

 
Councillor Nic Dodin 
Councillor Nisha Patel (Chairman) 
Councillor Ciaran White 
 

 Councillor Chris Pond 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF REDBRIDGE 
 

  
EPPING FOREST  DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Councillor Alan Lion 
Councillor Stuart Bellwood 
Councillor Beverley Brewer 
Councillor Neil Zammett 
 

  (Observer Member) 

  CO-OPTED MEMBERS: 

  Ian Buckmaster, Healthwatch Havering 
Mike New, Healthwatch Redbridge 

Richard Vann, Healthwatch Barking & 
Dagenham 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack

http://lbbdstaff/


Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 15 October 2019 

 
 

 

 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to 
[...]
are that 
someone wishes to ask a question. 
 
PLEASE REMEMBER THAT THE CHAIRMAN MAY REQUIRE ANYONE WHO ACTS IN 
A DISRUPTIVE MANNER TO LEAVE THE MEETING AND THAT THE MEETING MAY BE 
ADJOURNED IF NECESSARY WHILE THAT IS ARRANGED.  

 
If you need to leave the meeting before its end, please remember that others present have 
the right to listen to the proceedings without disruption. Please leave quietly and do not 
engage others in conversation until you have left the meeting room. 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 15 October 2019 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. Information 
regarding the venue is attached. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS (IF ANY) - RECEIVE.  

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to declare any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. Members may still declare an interest in an item at any point 
prior to the consideration of the matter.  
 

4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
 To agree as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2019 

(attached) and to authorise the Chairman to sign them.  
 

5 PRIMARY CARE TRANSFORMATION UPDATE (Pages 9 - 42) 

 
 Report and presentation attached.  

 

6 CONTINUING HEALTHCARE UPDATE (Pages 43 - 86) 

 
 Report, presentation, information given at Barking & Dagenham Health Scrutiny 

Committee and response from Chair, Barking & Dagenham Health Scrutiny 
Committee attached.  
 

7 NORTH EAST LONDON CANCER EARLY DIAGNOSIS CENTRE (Pages 87 - 90) 

 
 Report attached.  

 

8 FORECAST DEMAND FOR CHEMOTHERAPY (Pages 91 - 102) 

 
 Report and data from Barking, Havering and Redbridge University Hospitals NHSD 

Trust attached.  
 

9 CANCER SERVICES - HEALTHWATCH RESPONSES (Pages 103 - 118) 

 
 Report and further comments from Local Healthwatch organisations attached.  

 

10 HEALTHWATH HAVERING - STP WHAT WOULD YOU DO? SURVEY (Pages 119 - 

152) 
 
 Report from Healthwatch Havering attached.  

 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 15 October 2019 

 
 

 

11 COMMUNITY URGENT CARE UPDATE (Pages 153 - 156) 

 
 Update from Barking & Dagenham, Havering and Redbridge Clinical Commissioning 

Groups attached for information. 
 

12 JOINT COMMITTEE'S WORK PLAN  

 
 The Joint Committee is asked to suggest any items for scrutiny at future meetings.  

 

 
  

 
 
 
 

 Anthony Clements 
Clerk to the Joint Committee 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Havering Town Hall 

 

Town Hall, Main Rd, Romford RM1 3BD 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Train 

Nearest Train Station is Romford   

Bus 

Please use Romford Market /Romford Police station stops  

Buses which stop here 484, 898, 375, 575, X5, 498 

Parking 

There is a Pay and Display car park adjacent to the venue 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Barking Town Hall 

9 July 2019 (4.00  - 6.20 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
London Borough of 
Barking & Dagenham 
 

Eileen Keller (Chairman) Mohammed Khan and Paul 
Robinson 
 

London Borough of 
Havering 
 

Nisha Patel and Ciaran White 

London Borough of 
Redbridge 
 

Beverley Brewer and Zammett 
 

London Borough of 
Waltham Forest 

Richard Sweden 
 

 
 

 

 
Epping Forest District       
Councillor 

 
Alan Lion 

 
Co-opted Members 

 
Richard Vann (Healthwatch Barking & Dagenham) 

  
 

 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Nic Dodin (Havering) Umar 
Alli (Waltham Forest, Richard Sweden substituting) and Chris Pond (Essex). 
Apologies were also received from Ian Buckmaster, Healthwatch Havering.  
 
Also present: 
Mark Scott, Deputy Director of Transformation, East London Health and Care 
Partnership 
Henry Black, Director of Finance, North East London Clinical Commissioning 
Groups (CCGs) 
Carolyn Botfield, North East London Director of Estates 
Chris Bown, Chief Executive, Barking, Havering and Redbridge University 
Hospitals’ NHS Trust (BHRUT)  
Jeff Middleditch, Divisional Manager, BHRUT 
James Avery, Director of Nursing, BHRUT 
Natasha Dafesh, Senior Communications officer – Stakeholder Relations, BHRUT 
Aleksandra Hamilton, 
Deputy Chief Operating Officer, BHRUT 
Kirsty Boettcher, North East London CCGs 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 9 July 2019 

 

2M 

 

Masuma Ahmed, Democratic Services Officer, London Borough of Barking & 
Dagenham 
Anthony Clements, Principal Democratic Services Officer, London Borough of 
Havering 
 
Three members of the public were also present. 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
1 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
Agenda item 6. CANCER SERVICES. 
Councillor Paul Robinson, Personal, Councillor Robinson worked for a 
project mentioned in the papers for this item. 
 

2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Joint Committee held on 9 April 2019 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

3 EAST LONDON HEALTH AND CARE PARTNERSHIP UPDATE  
 
The Committee was addressed by a member of the public who expressed 
concern that statements by the Barking, Havering and Redbridge University 
Hospitals NHS Trust (BHRUT) that there were no plans to close or 
downgrade A & E services at King George Hospital were not in fact correct. 
The member of the public remained concerned that A & E at King George 
would not continue as a ‘type 1’ A & E. The member of the public wished for 
type 1 A & E services to continue at King George and for the A & E 
department at the hospital to be extended. 
 
Officers explained that the East London Health and Care Partnership 
(ELHCP) covered 8 Councils and 12 NHS organisations. The Partnership’s 
long-term plan for the next 4-5 years was currently being evaluated and 
aimed to make integrated care (between health and social care) a reality on 
the ground.  
 
Primary care networks had already been established as well as an 
integrated care system whereby commissioners and providers could focus 
on prevention. Details of the primary care networks could be brought to a 
future meeting of the Joint Committee. Cancer and digital work streams also 
remained priorities and a lot of engagement work on the long term plan was 
taking place at borough and system level. The Healthwatch organisations 
had been commissioned to undertake surveys at borough level in 
connection with the long-term plan.  
 

Page 6



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 9 July 2019 

 

3M 

 

Following submission of the Long Term Plan to the Department of Health, it 
was planned to bring this to the Joint Committee in late autumn 2019. A 
further engagement event had also been scheduled for 16 October 2019. 
Members felt that the previous engagement event had been very productive 
and that there should be a high level of engagement with the Sustainability 
and Transformation Partnership. Officers agreed, feeling it was also 
important to maintain links with the London Ambulance Service and other 
partners.  
 
It was not possible to quantify the cost of the 7 key transformation boards 
supporting the long-term plan as this was more in terms of officer time than 
new expenditure. The boards would also allow better planning for patients in 
conjunction with Councils, producing savings from fewer people needing to 
attend A & E. Figures could be supplied re the current level of the system 
deficit.   
 
The Joint Committee noted the update.  
 
 

4 CANCER SERVICES  
 
The divisional manager at BHRUT confirmed that clarification had no
[...]
GP clinical leads and 

will align to the DHSC’s national framework.  

 

 

 

P
age 58



• Will apply to all new patients eligible for CHC, and in a few 

cases to existing patients whose care needs have changed 

considerably since their last review (e.g. if a person’s condition 

has deteriorated and they require significant extra care) 

• Will not apply to anyone under 18 years – there is a Children’s 

Continuing Care to adult CHC transition process that helps 

ensure issues over care provision or cost are identified early - 

or people assessed as needing ‘fast-track’ CHC (i.e. care 

which is provided to people who have a rapidly deteriorating 

condition and may be approaching the end of life). 

 

 

 

 

 

Who will the proposed policy 

apply to? 

P
age 59



• Eligibility to receive CHC will not change - all new and existing 

patients will continue to receive the most clinically appropriate care 

for their assessed needs  

 

• Where a patient’s care needs are very high it’s likely the clinical 

decision will be that their care would be most appropriately provided 

in a care or nursing home, rather than in their own home 

 

• For a small number of patients this might not be with the provider or in 

a location of their choice. It’s expected this would be the case for 

around 20-25 patients a year which amounts to: 6-7 people for 

Barking & Dagenham and 7-9 each for Havering and Redbridge. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

How will the proposed policy 

affect patients? 

P
age 60



• All people in receipt of a CHC home care package are                    

now offered a PHB 

• Three types of PHB – notional, third party or direct payment 

• Notional budget is the default option – everyone will have a 

personalised support care plan and know how much their 

package costs 

• Part of the NHS personalisation agenda which includes other 

areas such as social prescribing 

• BHR CCGs to support an increasing number of direct 

payment and third party 
[...]
– For care at home – cost ranges from around £70 to 

£8,000 per week (around £3,640 to £416,000 per year) 

– For care in a local care or nursing home – cost ranges 

from around £868 to £6,870 per week (around £45,136 

to £357,240 per year).

P
age 78



What’s changing?

Introduction of a written CHC 

placements policy

P
age 79



Why are we introducing a CHC 

placements policy?

• In line with other CCGs across England, we intend to introduce a 

written CHC placements policy

• The proposed policy will:

– Support how decisions are made about the location of CHC 

packages

– Balance clinical need, wishes of patients, and the limited financial 

resources available to the local NHS 

– Ensure consistency, fairness and transparency in the decision-

making and appeals processes.

• Development of the policy is being led by our GP clinical leads and 

will align to the DHSC’s national framework. 

P
age 80



• Will apply to all new patients eligible for CHC, and in a few 

cases to existing patients whose care needs have changed 

considerably since their last review (e.g. if a person’s condition 

has deteriorated and they require significant extra care)

• Will not apply to anyone under 18 years or people assessed 

as needing ‘fast-track’ CHC (i.e. care which is provided to 

people who have a rapidly deteriorating condition and may be 

approaching the end of life).

Who will the proposed policy

apply to?

P
age 81



• Eligibility to receive CHC will not change - all new and existing 

patients will continue to receive the most clinically appropriate care 

for their assessed needs 

• Where a patient’s care needs are very high it’s likely the clinical 

decision will be that their care would be most appropriately provided 

in a care or nursing home, rather than in their own home

• For a small number of patients this might not be with the provider or in 

a location of their choice. It’s expected this would be the case for 

around 20-25 patients a y
[...]
survey work undertaken by 
Healthwatch Havering.  

Financial summary: 
 
 

No financial implications of the covering 
report itself. 

 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [X] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     []      
 

 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
Details are given in the attached report of survey work undertaken by Healthwatch 
Havering in response to the NHS long-term plan.    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 123

Agenda Item 10



Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 15 October 2019 

 
 
 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
 
 
 

1. That the Committee considers the information presented and takes any 
action it considers appropriate.  
 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 

 
As part of a national programme of work, Healthwatch Havering has undertaken a 
survey of residents in Havering concerning how they would like to see the NHS 
develop during the period of NHS England’s long-term plan. A report detailing the 
outcomes of the survey is attached.  
 
 

 
  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Legal implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Equalities implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
None. 

Page 124



 
NHS Long Term Plan  

Page 125



What is Healthwatch Havering? 

Healthwatch Havering is the local consumer champion for both health and social care 
[...]
 

During April 2019, Healthwatch Havering gathered views from residents of 

Havering about how they would like to see the NHS develop during the period 

of NHS England’s long-term plan. This was part of a nation-wide exercise, led 

by Healthwatch England on behalf of NHS England and involving the 

Healthwatch network across England. 

Seeking residents’ views is a very important part of our role and already 

during 2019 we have undertaken two important ‘seeking your views’ 

exercises.  In Havering, we do this in partnership with other organisations 

and these two public consultations have included the North East London 

Health Joint Overview & Scrutiny Committee, the Barking, Havering & 

Redbridge Clinical Commissioning Group and Barking, Havering & Redbridge 

University Hospitals Trust (BHRUT).  These have been on Cancer Services and 

Urgent and Emergency Care – both very high up on everyone’s agenda locally; 

the results of both consultations have been published. 

In undertaking these two surveys we worked with local organisations that we 

know well.  We have been conscious that often organisations and individuals 

feel ‘survey exhaustion’ and it is important to recognise that to continue to 

inspire residents to share their views we need to respect the time that they 

give and not overburden them.  We have included some of this evidence 

within this report.  

In undertaking the survey we are now reporting on, we worked with 

individuals and groups that we had not worked with before.  Although, 

regrettably, fewer individuals responded than we had hoped for (and many 

of those who did participate were reluctant to give their views in full), we 

have learnt a considerable amount about these groups which will support 

transforming our communications with the public, and ensuring that their 

voice is heard in the planning, development and delivery of health and social 

care. 

A significant number of people told us that they felt that the s
[...]
ed/Cons-Engag/Urgent-care-Community/BHR-Communicating-changes-Urgent-care-August-2019.pdf
http://www.redbridgeccg.nhs.uk/downloads/BHR-CCGs/Get-involved/Cons-Engag/Urgent-care-Community/Healthwatch-BD-Urgent-care-engagement.pdf
http://www.redbridgeccg.nhs.uk/downloads/BHR-CCGs/Get-involved/Cons-Engag/Urgent-care-Community/Healthwatch-Havering-Urgent-care-engagement.pdf
http://www.redbridgeccg.nhs.uk/downloads/BHR-CCGs/Get-involved/Cons-Engag/Urgent-care-Community/Healthwatch-Redbridge-Urgent-care-engagement.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
	Map - Havering Town Hall

	4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	Minutes

	5 PRIMARY CARE TRANSFORMATION UPDATE
	Primary care - Presentation

	6 CONTINUING HEALTHCARE UPDATE
	2 Continuing healthcare - presentation
	3 Continuing Health Care - B & D slides
	4 Continuing Health Care - Response from B & D

	7 NORTH EAST LONDON CANCER EARLY DIAGNOSIS CENTRE
	8 FORECAST DEMAND FOR CHEMOTHERAPY
	Chemotherapy - data

	9 CANCER SERVICES - HEALTHWATCH RESPONSES
	Cancer services - HealthwatchResponseToHWChemotherapyServicesReport_Sept2019 (2)

	10 HEALTHWATH HAVERING - STP WHAT WOULD YOU DO? SURVEY
	Healthwatch - what would you do - NHS Long Term Plan Report

	11 COMMUNITY URGENT CARE UPDATE



Minutes of the meeting


1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

15 October 2019 (4.00  - 6.35 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
London Borough of 
Barking & Dagenham 
 

Eileen Keller, Mohammed Khan and Paul Robinson 
 

London Borough of 
Havering 
 

Nic Dodin, Nisha Patel and Ciaran White 

London Borough of 
Redbridge 
 

Beverley Brewer and Neil Zammett 
 

London Borough of 
Waltham Forest 

Richard Sweden (substituting for Councillor Umar Alli) 
 

 
Essex County Council 

 
Chris Pond 

 
Epping Forest District 
Councillor 

 
Alan Lion 

 
Co-opted Members 

 
Ian Buckmaster (Healthwatch Havering), Cathy Turland 
(Healthwatch Redbridge) and Richard Vann 
(Healthwatch Barking & Dagenham) 

 
 

 

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillor Umar Alli (Richard Sweden 
substituting) Mike New, Healthwatch Redbridge (Cathy Turland substituting). 
 
Councillor Aniket Patel (Epping Forest) was also present. 
 
Also present: 
Sarah See and Emily Plane, Barking & Dagenham, Havering and Redbridge 
Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) 
Dr Amit Sharma and Daniel Monie, BHR CCGs 
Tim Burdsey, NEL Early Diagnosis Programme Manager 
Archna Mathur, Director of performance and Assurance, NEL Commissioning 
Alliance 
Dr Angela Wong, Clinical Chair, NEL STP Cancer Commissioning Board 
Natasha Dafesh and Peter Hunt, Communications, Barking, Havering and 
Redbridge University Hospitals NHS Trust (BHRUT) 
Jeff Middleditch, Cancer and Clinical Services Divisional Manager, BHRUT  



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 15 October 2019 

 

2M 

 

Anthony Clements, Principal Democratic Services Officer, London Borough of 
Havering 
Jilly Szymanski, Scrutiny Co-Ordinator, London Borough of Havering   
 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
9 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

10 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Joint Committee held on 9 July 2019 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
  
 

11 PRIMARY CARE TRANSFORMATION UPDATE  
 
Officers representing the BHR CCGs that a primary care strategy had been 
introduced for North East London that sought to establish more integration 
between health providers and between the health and social care sectors. It 
was accepted that recruiting and retaining the GP workforce remained 
important to the success of the strategy.  
 
Governance of primary care transformation included the establishment of a 
BHR primary care transformation programme board, chaired by a Cabinet 
Member from Essex. The most significant area of work was the 
development of Primary Care Networks and 40% of GP practice income 
would in future be derived via collaborative working. 
 
There would be six Primary Care Networks in Barking & Dagenham, five in 
Redbridge and four in Havering. Each Network had a local GP who acted as 
clinical director. Paid roles in the Networks could include a social prescriber 
(for which 100% of the cost would be reimbursed this year) and a local 
pharmacist (for which 75% pf the cost would be reimbursed. From April 
2020, a workforce budget would be allocated to each Primary Care 
Networks for the Network to spend as it preferred on roles such as 
physician associates or paramedics. A total of £1.6m would be invested in 
Primary Care Networks in Redbridge alone. 
 
Work was in progress to increase the availability of GP appointments that 
could be booked on line. On line consultations could be accessed by 60% of 
Redbridge residents, 42% in Barking & Dagenham but only 23% in 
Havering. It was also noted that the new GP contract would require 
practices to open from 8 am to 6.30 pm. There remained significant 
numbers of patients who booked appointments but did not attend or cancel 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 15 October 2019 

 

3M 

 

these. A new text messaging reminder service had been introduced in order 
to address this. 
 
There were 46 vacant GP posts across the BHR area. This was better than 
the London average but slightly worse than the national average. A scheme 
had been introduced to match GPs to potential vacancies and efforts were 
also being made to address workload issues by establishing more part time 
GP posts. Only four GPs had this far been recruited via the international 
recruitment programme. 
 
There were a total of 122 GP practices in the BHR area and the CCGs 
aimed to have GP practices care in a more collaborative way. It was 
accepted that satisfaction rates for GP services were too low (with 
Redbridge recording the lowest figures locally) but it was difficult to increase 
these ratings in the short term.  
 
It was clarified that a capacity plan for all three boroughs was being 
developed and the CCGs were working with Councils on this. Consideration 
was being given to the level of health facilities that would be needed for new 
developments such as those at Rainham and the former Victoria Hospital 
site in Havering and Barking Town Centre and Baking Riverside in Barking 
& Dagenham. Efforts were being made to find a different model of health 
facilities for these new developments and work with Council officers was 
ongoing on this. 
 
Officers accepted that it was sometimes difficult to persuade GPs top move 
from converted houses into more modern premises. It was agreed that work 
undertaken in Redbridge on how the location of GPs is decided should be 
shared with the Joint Committee for information.  
 
It was an overall priority of the CCGs to move more care out of the hospital 
environment. This depended however on workforce issues being sufficiently 
resolved. Good work undertaken by local GPs in areas such as diabetes 
and atrial fibrillation had already reduced pressure on hospitals in these 
areas.  
 
The Joint Committee noted the update. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

12 CONTINUING HEALTHCARE UPDATE  
 
Following a referral from the Barking & Dagenham Health Scrutiny 
Committee, Continuing Healthcare was defined as NHS care for patients 
assessed with a primary health need. Eligibility of patients for this type of 
care was reviewed annually and this was current received by 149 patients in 
Barking & Dagenham, 181 in Havering and 175 in Redbridge.  



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 15 October 2019 

 

4M 

 

 
The CCGs intended to introduce a placements policy in order to help them 
make decisions about the location of Continuing Healthcare Packages (e.g. 
at home or in a care/nursing home). This would apply to all new patients 
eligible for Continuing Healthcare and a small number of existing patients 
whose care needs had changed considerably since their last review. The 
number of patients expected to be affected in the local BHR boroughs was 
estimated to be 20-25 per year. The overall eligibility to receive Continuing 
Healthcare would not change.  
 
The policy to be introduced would mean that a home care package would 
not be funded if this cost was in excess of 10% more expensive than the 
cost of the equivalent package in a care or nursing home. An appeals 
process would be available against any such decisions. A consultation on 
the policy had run from 8 July to 30 September 2019 and the main themes 
of responses had covered signposting of support, the impact of the potential 
separation of family members and the maintenance of personalised care. A 
final decision on implementing the new policy would be taken by the CCGs 
on 28 November. 
 
Members felt that the consultation documents had been difficult to follow 
and that patient choice was being disregarded by the new policy. It was that 
people may be forced to go into care even though many elderly people 
fared better in their own homes. Other points raised by the Committee were 
that Local Authorities should be represented on the appeals panel and that 
the 28 day window for an appeal was too short given CCG rates of 
response to correspondence. It was also felt that the 10% threshold should 
not apply for people approaching the end of their life. 
 
In response, officers confirmed that all feedback would be considered and 
that the make-up of the appeal panel would be reviewed. It was possible 
that the final policy would have a threshold larger than 10% and it was 
confirmed that this would not apply to people at the end of their life who 
wished to die in their own home.  
 
Members also raised concerns at the impact on people having to enter care 
homes. It was questioned what quality assurance systems would be used 
for care homes and how many homes used for Continuing Healthcare were 
rated as inadequate or requires improvement. Other issues raised included 
that care should be provided at home where possible and that it was unclear 
patients would be allowed to attend any appeal and if the decision making 
meeting on 28 November would be held in public.  
 
It was agreed that the clerk would draft a letter giving the Committee’s views 
as outlined during the meeting and including recommendations for changes 
to the proposed policy.  
     
 

13 NORTH EAST LONDON CANCER EARLY DIAGNOSIS CENTRE  
 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 15 October 2019 

 

5M 

 

The proposed North East London Cancer Early Diagnosis Centre was 
aimed at patients who required repeated cancer screening procedures. The 
centre, which was due to open in May 2020, would support a personalised 
care approach whilst supporting best practice. 
 
A construction company had been commissioned and building work was 
about to start. The location of the site had to be within budget and a non-
acute site was also required and it was therefore felt that Mile End was the 
only location that met all the criteria. 
 
Members were concerned however that too many resources were being put 
into the Tower Hamlets area at the expense of Outer North East London 
boroughs. Officers responded that early diagnosis rates were higher in 
Outer London than e.g. Tower Hamlets and that the new facility would allow 
the sharing of good practice. This would allow hospitals in North East 
London to support each other to deliver capacity. It was also hoped to 
establish a similar centre in Outer North East London. An officer from the 
Barking, Havering and Redbridge University Hospitals NHS Trust added 
that the Trust had been involved in the development of the facility and the 
new Centre may allow BHRIT to perform more endoscopies or similar 
procedures in its own unit. 
 
The Joint Committee noted the position.  
 
 
 
 

14 FORECAST DEMAND FOR CHEMOTHERAPY  
 
The cancer and clinical support divisional manager stated that the view of 
clinicians was that demand for chemotherapy would fall over the next 10 
years as advances in technology and medical options would mean that 
surgery or radiotherapy would be the more common options for the first line 
of cancer treatment.  
 
There was a very good radiotherapy service at BHRUT with two new 
machines having been recently introduced. It was felt that any growth in 
demand for chemotherapy services up to 4-6% per year could be 
accommodated in the existing chemotherapy unit and also by increasing the 
proportion of chemotherapy delivered at home. 
 
Members remained unclear however how the Trust would meet the increase 
in demand for chemotherapy which it had previously stated would be some 
80% over the next 10 years. The Committee was not convinced that this 
could be done using the existing Sunflowers Suite at Queens Hospital nor 
that the fall in demand for chemotherapy predicted by the Trust would 
happen in reality. It was also felt that the responses by the Trust were too 
vague with no clear statement of the methodology used to forecast 
chemotherapy demand.  
 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 15 October 2019 

 

6M 

 

It was agree that a separate meeting be arranged for a representative group 
of the Joint Committee to discuss these matters in ore detail with 
appropriate BHRUT officers.   
 

15 CANCER SERVICES - HEALTHWATCH RESPONSES  
 
The Chief Executive of Healthwatch Redbridge explained that the 
organisation retained a number of concerns around the changes to 
chemotherapy services. These covered a lack of information around the 
demographics of patients using the service, the lack of knowledge among 
patients of the Cedar Centre cancer support hub, and that care may not be 
delivered close to home as seen with the planned Early Diagnosis Centre in 
Mile End. Disappointment was also expressed that BHRUT had not as yet 
taken the option of using the group of cancer patients Healthwatch had 
engaged with, as a reference group. 
 
It had not proven possible for a meeting between Healthwatch and BHRUT 
to discuss these issues to be arranged prior to the Joint Committee meeting 
but the Healthwatch representative would bring a further update to a future 
meeting of the Joint Committee.  
 

16 HEALTHWATH HAVERING - STP WHAT WOULD YOU DO? SURVEY  
 
Whilst separate versions of the report had been produced by each borough 
Healthwatch, it was noted that a number of the general findings applied to 
all three boroughs. All Healthwatch organisations in England had been 
commissioned by NHS England to undertake a survey of local residents on 
how they would like to see the NHS develop during the period of NHS 
England’s long term plan. 
 
Key concerns raised by respondents included the time taken to obtain a GP 
appointment and improvements needed at A & E. NHS terminology was 
often confusing and, in Havering, there had been a low take-up of digital 
services with face to face consultations being preferred. Recommendations 
by the Healthwatch organisations covered the increased use of social 
prescribing, cancer care, phlebotomy services and signposting patients to 
available support.  
 
The report on the equivalent survey compiled by Healthwatch Redbridge 
would also be forwarded to the Committee for information. Social 
prescribing was used more extensively in Redbridge and work was also in 
progress with the CCG to improve refugee and migrant access to 
healthcare. The main theme of findings in Barking & Dagenham related to 
primary care and in particular the lack of out of hours appointments. Some 
89% of respondents in Barking & Dagenham wanted better access to GP 
appointments with 60% wanting to see a GP within one week.  
 
The Healthwatch Havering officer would check if it was correct that 90% of 
respondents in that borough had been aged over 65. The survey would feed 
into development of the 10 year NHS plan and the findings, although not 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 15 October 2019 

 

7M 

 

raising any new issues did reinforce what the concerns of local residents 
were. The relevant CCG had agreed an action plan following the 
Healthwatch Barking & Dagenham survey and were happy to do the same 
for Havering and Redbridge.  
 
The Committee noted the survey work undertaken by the Local Healthwatch 
organiations. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

17 COMMUNITY URGENT CARE UPDATE  
 
The Joint Committee noted a written update on the implementation of a new 
model for Community Urgent Care and that it was not possible to scrutinise 
this issue in detail due to an ongoing procurement process.  
 

18 JOINT COMMITTEE'S WORK PLAN  
 
Future issues suggested for the Joint Committee’s work programme 
included the digital transformation of NHS services and performance 
information including A & E waiting times and friends & family test scores 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


